TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trout Coal Holdings, LLC		108/28/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	101 N. Tryon Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255
Entity Type:	a Federally Chartered National Banking Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3396000	MAGNUM COAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029217-0170
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/
Date:	09/16/2008

TRADEMARK

900116271 REEL: 003854 FRAME: 0142

Total Attachments: 6
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page1.tif
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page2.tif
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page3.tif
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page4.tif
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page5.tif
source=Executed - Trademark Security Agt (Trout)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003854 FRAME: 0143

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement, effective as of August 28, 2008 (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), is made and entered into by and between Trout Coal Holdings, LLC ("Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (together with any successors and assigns thereto in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2007 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantor, the Borrower and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Secured Parties to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Secured Trademarks.

2.1 <u>Grant of Security</u>. Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or created by Grantor and wherever located (collectively, the "Secured Trademarks"):

all United States, and foreign trademarks, trade names, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, whether or not registered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (i) all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to, the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill of the foregoing, (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit, and (vi) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world (collectively, "Trademarks").

2.2 <u>Certain Limited Exclusions</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Secured Trademarks include or the security interest granted under Section 2.1 hereof attach to any intent-to-use application for trademark or service mark registration filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §1051, prior to the filing

1

under Section 1(c) or Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act of a "Statement of Use" or an "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein prior to such filing would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use trademark or service mark application under applicable federal law.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Secured Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions (other than Section 5-1401 and Section 5-1402 of the New York General Obligation Laws).

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TROUT COAL-HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Robert L. Mead

Title: Vice President & Assistant Treasurer

Mala Sanche Notary Public

STATE OF MISSOURI) ss. CITY OF ST. LOUIS)

On this 28 day of Angust, 2008 before me personally appeared Robert L. Meach, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Trout Coal Holdings, LLC who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Commission # 07438055 Notary Sea Commission # 07438055

MAIA SANCHEZ Notary Public, State of Missouri Stole City Commission # 07438055 Expires January 07, 2009

N Y\ 1 3 3 6 2 5 5 . 4

BANK OF AMERICA, as Administrative Agen	*	/		
By: /ttleex	Il Cary	/		
	hleen M. Car	y		
Title: V	ice President			
STATE OF)	SS.		
COUNTY OF) 1		1	
On this	day of	on the besie	Delore	me personally appeared veridence to be the person v
executed the foregoing			or satisfactory	who being by me d
			red officer of o	aid corporation, that the said
				d by its Board of Directors a
				leed of said corporation.
mat not site define whodg	ed bata mbatani	one to oo m	, 1100 act and d	or build outpointion.

NY\1336255.4

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California before me, Silvia Gentura Notary Public personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(is), and that by sigher/test signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is SILVIA VENTURA Commission # 1791772 true and correct. Notary **Public - Californ** San Francisco Coun WITNESS my hand and official seal. M/Comm. Signature Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Trademark Security agreement Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Kathleen M. Carry Signer's Name: □ Individual Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): 1/10 ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Trustee ☐ Trustee

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

□ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:_

Other:

Guardian or Conservator

Bank of america

Signer Is Representing:

Other:

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademårk	Country	Registration Number (Serial Number)	Registration Date (Filing Date)	Record Owner/Liens	Status/ Comment
Magnum Coal	US	3,396,000	08/31/2005	(Registrant)	Live
				Trout Coal	
				Holdings, LLC	

II. U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None pending.

N Y\ 1 3 3 6 2 5 5 . 4

RECORDED: 09/16/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003854 FRAME: 0149